## CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS TEXAS

ORDINANCE 2008-04-07-1

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2008-03-18-1 (CALLING AND ORDERING A GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD MAY 10, 2008).

**WHEREAS**, the governing body of the City of Payne Springs, a Type A General Law Municipality, consists of six members, one of whom is the Mayor, and five of whom are Council Members,

**WHEREAS,** The Texas Election Code is applicable to said election, and in order to comply with said Code, an ordinance should be passed calling the election and establishing the procedures to be followed in said election, and designating the voting place for said election.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS:

#### **SECTION 1: AMEND SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE 2008-03-18-1**

Remove from the Section all references to Non-Binding Propositions on the Ballot.

### SECTION 2: AMEND THE DATES IN SECTION 8 OF ORDINANCE 2008-03-18-1

Early voting by personal appearance will be conducted at City Hall on the following dates and at the following times:

DATE	TIME
April 28, 2008	7:00 am – 7:00 pm
April 29, 2008	7:00  am - 7:00  pm
April 30, 2008	8:00  am - 4:30  pm
May 1, 2008	8:00  am - 4:30  pm
May 2, 2008	8:00  am - 4:30  pm
May 5, 2008	8:00  am - 4:30  pm
May 6, 2008	8:00  am - 4:30  pm

#### **SECTION 3: EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDINANCE**

That this ordinance, election order, proclamation and notice shall take effect and be in full force and effective from and after the date of its passage, and it is so ordained.

# PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 7<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL 2008.

APPROVED:	
Michael McDonald, Mayor	SEAL
ATTEST:	
Shirley Leonard, City Secretary	